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menced within six months after the passage hereof, in any of the
courts of the state involving the validity of such foreclosure.

Approved May 27, 1965.

CHAPTER 886—H. F. No. 2176
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the organization and operation of the state
government; appropriating moneys therefor, permitting transfers in
certain cases and limiting the use thereof, including appropriations
for the departments of public welfare and corrections, public assist-
ance programs, old age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to
the blind, aid to the disabled, and public relief, and for other related
purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legis]ature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1.  State government; orgamization and operation;
appropriations; departments of public welfare and corrections to ex-
pend moneys.  The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as

may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from the general revenue
fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other
fund herein designated, to be expended for the purposes specified in
the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years
ending June 30, 1965, June 30, 1966, and June 30, 1967.

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30
1965 1966 1967
$ $ 3

Sec. 2. TO THE COMMISSIONER
OF PUBLIC WELFARE.

Subdivision 1.  Administration of the
Department of Public Welfare ...... 1,008,147 1,010,551

Approved Complement—252.35

The amounts above to provide services
for the deaf and hard of hearing, and
provided further that three social
workers shall be assigned to the section
of mentally deficient and epileptics.

Provided that the institutions of the
department of corrections shall receive
supervision and guidance from the farm
suepervisor and boilding maintenance
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supervisor employed by the department
of welfare.

Subd. 2. Mental Health Research .. 280,000

Any unexpended balance remaining in
the first year shall not cancel but shall
be available for the second year of the

biennium.
Subd. 3. Mental Health and Train-
INg PrOgram ............c..o0cuav- 160,000 160,000

Funds provided in subd. 3 may be used
for a psychiatric residency training pro-
gram at the Rochester state hospital,

Of the amount appropriated by subd. 3,
$30,000 each year may be used for the
employment of additional psychiatrists
at state institutions and only such funds
as are necessary shall be transferred to
those institutions where the psychiatrists
are employed.

Subd. 4. Mental Health Out-Patient :
ChHnics ..o i i e eeans 1,280,000 1,300,000

Any unexpended balance remaining in
first year shall not cancel but shall be
available for the second year of the
biennium.

Approved Complement—4

Subd. 5. Working Capital Fund for
Hospital Care .............coii ... 25,000

The amount appropriated by this item
shall be used to cover the expense of
hospital care for patients and inmates
furnished in hospitals not under super-
vision of the commissioner of public
welfare. The balance shall not cancel on
June 30, 1966, but shall be available for
the following year. All reimbursements
received for such medical services shall
be credited to this fund and become a
part thereof.

Subd. 6.  Care and Support of Chil-
dren Under Guardianship of the Com-

missioner of Public Welfare ......... 685,000 685,000
Subd. 7. Care, Relief and Support of
Dependent Children ............... 10,000,000 10,600,000
Subd. 8.  County Sanatoria Care . ... 50,000 40,000
Subd. 9.  Care, Relief and Support of
the Aged ... .. ... ... iiiiininn 5,184,000 3,515,000
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Not to exceed $5,000 each vear of the
appropriation provided for in this sub-
division may be used as reimbursement
to any county as its share of old age
assistance granted to persons who were
formerly cared for by the homeless
men's camp at Savage, Minnesota, and
whose county of settlement cannot be
determined, provided that such old age
assistance was paid at the request of the
of the state agency.

Subd. 10. Medical Assistance to the

Aged ... L. i e 4,262,000

Subd. 11.  Medical Assistance to the

Needy ......coviiiiiiinrnnnnennns 7,680,000 14,369,000
Subd. 12.  Administrative Expense on

AZINE .. i 40,000 40,000
Subd. 13.  Care, Relief and Support of

the Blind ........................ 312,500 176,000
Subd. 14.  Vocational Rehabilitation

of the Blind ...................... 90,000 90,000

The sum of $2,500 each year out of the
amount above appropriated shall be
paid into the revolving fund established
by Laws 1947, Chapter 535, for the pur-
chase of equipment and supplies for
establishing and operating of vending
stands by blind persons. All income, re-
ceipts earnings and federal grants due
to the operation thereof shall also be
paid into said fund, and all equipment,
supplies and expenses for the setting up
of such stands to be so operated, shall
be paid from said fund.

Subd. 15.  Care, Relief and Support of

the Disabled ..................... 1,271,500 1,127,500
Subd. 16. Egqualize the Cost of Wel-
fare ... i e 900,000 925,000

All payments from funds appropriated
by this subdivision shall be based upon a
formula which will provide:

a.  Where the required total mill levy
for all costs of welfare, as defined in
item b hereof, in any county with an
assessed valuation for real and personal
property of less than $13,000,000 ex-
ceeds the average required mill levy for
welfare purposes in all counties of the
state by 50 percent or more but is insuf-
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ficient to pay the county's share of the
cost thereof, the state may bear 75 per-
cent of the costs of welfare in that
county which is in excess of the amount
which would be produced by a levy in
that county of one and one-half times
the average required state mill levy for
such purpose.

b.  For the purposes of this act, wel-
fare costs shall be deemed to include
all forms of public assistance and the
administrative costs thereof, to wit; old
age assistance, medical assistance to the
aged, medical assistance to the needy,
aid to dependent children, aid to the
permanently and totally disabled, aid to
the blind, payments to the commissioner
of public welfare for care and treatment
of patients in state institutions, mainte-
nance relief, medical relief, tuberculosis
sanatoria care, hospital charges, mainte-
nance of children not under state guar-
dianship, cost of sundry poor, and all
administrative costs except university
hospitals care, care of children under
state guardianships, and poor burials.

¢.  No county shall be entitled to the
benefits of this act if it has transferred
any moneys available for welfare pur-
poses to any other county funds, except
that a transfer of a surplus in the welfare
fund may be made to the road and
bridge fund of said county, and except
that where funds are otherwise unavail-
able a transfer may also be made to the
general revenue fund of said county for
payment of rent of office space for the
county welfare board. Such transfers
shall be made only with the approvat of
the governor after consultation with the
Minnesota public relief advisory com-
mittee. Provided further that such trans-
fer of funds for payment for rent shall
not be considered an expenditure for
equalization aid reimbursement. Any
federal funds received in lien of iaxes
because of federal grants shall be avail-
able for welfare purposes.

d. The commissioner of public wel-
fare may advance such grants on an
estimated basis subject to audit and ad-
justment at the end of each year.

Subd. 17.  Relief Purposes—Distribu-
bution of Surplus Commodities ...... 75,000 . 75,000
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The moneys appropriated by this item
shall be expended solely for expenses in-
cutred in distributing surplus commodi-
ties furnished by the federal government
to the counties.

Subd, 18.

To reimburse Becker County for the
support of dependent and neglected chil-
dren and indigent persons of Indian
blood from July 1, 1962, to December
31, 1964, to be paid by state warrant
forthwith upon the final enactment of
this act.

Subd. 19. Day Time Activity Centers
for the Mentally Rearded ...........

Subd. 20.

a, Current Expense

To Becker County ......

Anoka State Hospital
b.  Salaries
Approved Complement—425.83

Not less than 35.5 of the approved posi-
tions shall be assigned to the adolescent
unit,

¢.  Repairs and Replacements . ... ..
d. Pathological Laboratory
e.  Special Equipment
Subd. 21, Fergus Falls State Hospital

a. Current Expense ..............

b.  Salaries
Approved Complement—d487.08

¢.  Repairs and Replacements ... ...

d. Special Equipment ............
Subd. 22,

a. Current Expense

Hastings State Hospital

b. Salaries .................0...
Approved Complement—272

€.  Repairs and Replacements ......
d.  Special Equipment

The commissioner of administration is
directed to offer for lease the lands

SESSION LAWS

202,773.56

200,000

546,060
2,348,534

26,150
12,746
13,560

589,609
2,622,866

37,000
18,000

406,965
1,618,358

22,500
27,248

[Chap.

225,000

546,025
2,404,099

25,000
13,133

576,914
2,675,068

37,000

385,925
1,641,957

22,500
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formerly used in the farm operation at
this institution,

Subd. 23. Moose Lake State Hospital s
a. Current Expense .............. 459,315 454,590

Provided that laundry service shall be
furnished without charge to the youth
conservation commission forestry camp
at Willow River.

b. Salaries .......... ... 000 iann 1,687,482 1,749,904
Approved Complement—307.42

¢.  Repairs and Replacements ...... 20,000 20,000
d. Special Equipment ..........-- 25,100

The Moose Lake state hospital farming
operation shall be phased out prior to
January 1, 1967. The commissioner of
welfare is directed to transfer to other
state institutions any farm supplies and
equipment,.including livestock and farm
buildings, which can be used by these in-
stitutions for farming operations. Any
property not so transferred shall be
certified to the commissioner of admin- .
istration by the commissioner of public
welfare as surplus property. The com-
missioner of administration shall offer
for sale and removal any farm buildings,
including the farmer’s residence, which
are not transferred as herein provided
and which he deems not necessary for
the program at Moose Lake State Hos-

pital.

Subd. 24. Rochester State Hospital

a. Current Expense .............. 512,875 498,275
b Salaries . ........iie0iieieees 2,555,785 2,590,839
Approved Complement—453

¢.  Repairs and Replacements ... ... 33,000 33,000
d. Special Equipment ............ 30,000

Subd, 25.  St. Peter State Hospital

a. Current Expense ............. 709,700 700,000
b, Salaries ............... ... 00 2,932,316 2,973,768

Approved Complement—550.5
¢.  Repairs and Replacements ...... 43,500 43,500
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d. Special Equipment ............ 35,000

Subd, 26. Minnesota Security Hos-

pital

a.  Salaries ...............00 470,036 481,839
Approved Complement—73.5

b.  Special Equipment ............ 20,000

Subd. 27. Willmar State Hospital

a. Current Expense .............. 407,935 411,855
b. Salaries ............ ... .. 00 1,935,621 1,961,705
Approved Complement—345

¢. Repairs and Replacements . ... .. 25,000 25,000
d. Special Equipment ............ 23,500

Subd. 28.  Faribault State School and

Hospital

a. Current Expense .............. 1,113,020 1,120,970

Of the amounts provided by item a,
$95,052 for the year ending June 30,
1966, and $95,731 for the year ending
June 30, 1967, is to be paid from the in-
come tax school fund.

b, Salaries .............. ... ... 4,291,225 4,752,551
Approved Complement—971

Of the amounts provided by item b,
$355,270 for the year ending June 30,
1966, and $393,464 for the vear ending
Tune 30, 1967, is to be paid from the in-
come tax school fund.

c. Repairs and Replacements .... .. 47,500 51,595
d.  Special Equipment ............ 45,000

Subd. 29, Cambridge State School
and Hospital and Lake Owasso Chil-
dren’s Home

a. Current Expense ............. 828,310 828,575

Of the amounts provided by item a,
$113,478 for the vear ending June 3@,
1966, and $113,515 for the year ending
June 30, 1967, is to be paid from the in-
come tax school fund.

b. Salaries ..................... 3,254,828 3,486,241
" Approved Complement—698
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Of the amounts provided by item b,
$411,085 for the year ending June 30,
1966, and $440,311 for the year ending
June 30, 1967, is to be paid from the in-
come ta2x school fund.

c. Repairs and Replacements . ..... 26,000 26,000
d. Special Equipment ............ 30,000

Subd. 30. Owatonna State School

a. Current Expense ............. 132,050 132,015
b, Salaries ...........c..iiiuaiann 815,897 827.659

Approved Complement—143

The whole sum provided by items a and
b is hereby appropriated from the in-
come tax school fund.

c. Repairs and Replacements . ..... 14,500 14,500
d. Special Equipment ............ 9,390

Subd. 31. Shakopee Home for Chil-

dren

a. Current Expense .............. 13,490 13,865
b, Salaries ................. ... 57,514 58,780
Approvéd Complement—10.16 |

¢, Repairs and Replacements .. .... 750 750
d. Special Equipment ..........., 675

Subd. 32.  Brainerd State School and

Hospital

a, Current Expense ............. 652,000 652,000
b.  Salaties .............o....... 1,809,439 2,098,913
Approved Complement—461.25

¢. Repairs and Replacements ...... 15,000 18,750
d, Special Equipment ............ ~ 15,000

Subd. 33. Braille and Sight Saving

School

a. Current Expense ............. 32,000 32,000
b. Salaties ...........ieiinann ) 354,864 362,014

Approved Complement——65.5

The whole sum provided by items a and
b is hereby appropriated from the in-
come tax school fund,
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¢. Repairs and Replacements . ..... 4,000 4,000
d. Special Equipment ............ T 2,566

Subd. 34,  School for the Deaf ‘

a. Current Expense ............. 98,000 95,000
b. Salaries ................ ... 710,890 720,977
Approved Complement—137.5

c. Repairs and Replacements ...... 11,250 11,250
d.  Gallaudet Students ............ . 800 800

The whole sum provided by items a, b,
and d is hereby appropriated from the
income tax school fund.

e. Special Equipment ............ 19,012

Subd, 35. - Gillette State Hospital
a. Current Expense .............. - 188,665 188,625

Of the amounts provided by item a,
$132,065 for the year ending June 30,
1966, and $132,037 for the year ending
June 30, 1967, is to be paid from the in-
come tax school fund.

b. Salaries ..................... . 1,402,448 1,423,024
Approved Complement—264.16

Of the amounts provided by item b,
$897,567 for the vear ending June 30,
1966, and $910,735 for the year ending
June 30, 1967, is to be paid from the in-
come tax school fund.

¢. Repairs and Replacement ...... ' 12,500 10,000
d. ~ Honorarium for Visiting Staff .. 3'2,000 32,000
e. Special Equipment inciuding Sci- '
entific Apparatus and Equipment ..., 15,889
Subd. 36. Ah-Gwah-Ching Nursing
Home
a. Current Expense ............. 230,760 248,210
b, Salaries ....ocvveiariniininnn. 1,261,919 1,343,051
Approved Complement—1966—253

1967—209
¢.  Repairs and Replacements ... ... 11,500 11,500
d. Special Equipment ........... 13,825
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Subd. 37. Glen Lake State Sanatori- . .
um and Oak Terrace Nursing Home 1

a. Current Expense .............. 284,580 284,480
b. Salari€s .- ... 1,571,124 1,592,378
Approved Complement—305 " ] ’
¢.  Repairs and Replacements ...... S 12,500 12,500
d.  Special Equipment ............ 17,300
Sec. 3. TO THE COMMISSIONER

OF CORRECTIONS
Subdivision 1. Administration -

a. Salaries ......... ... .. ... 964,388 1,040,165

.

Approved Complement—147
L 1

Provided that the commissioner of cor- '

rections may leave authorized positions

vacant and use the moneys for purchase

of tabulating services from the depart-

ment of administration if such is found

to be more economical than the filling oo

of the authorized positions. Lo

b. Supplies and Expense ...~ .., .., - - “3 140,600 1 54,225

Provided that the parole agents shall. o,
reside in the various districts of. the o e
state in which they are employed during ’

the period for which this appropriation

is effective.

Subd. 2. County Probation Services R ‘
a.  Salaries, Supplies and Expense .. 204,177 209,426

Provided that regional supervisors paid
from this account may also supervise
state parole agents as directed by the
commissioner of corrections. Such du-
ties shall not interfere with the super-
visor’s responsibility under the County
Probation Act, Laws 1959, Chapter 698.

b. County Reimbursement ........ . 242,000 242,000

Provided further that reimbursement
will not be paid to any county if the
salary paid to the probation and parole
officers of such county are not at least
equal to the salaries paid to comparable
positions in the state classified service.

Subd. 3. Research ............... 40,000
Provided that the balance shall not can-
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cel on June 30, 1966, but be available
for the second year.

Subd. 4. Working Capital Fund for
Hospital Care ..................... 45,000

The amount appropriated by this item
shall be used to cover the expense of
hospital care for inmates and persons
furnished in hospitals not under super-
vision of the commissioner of correc-
tions. The balance shall not cancel on
June 30, 1966, but be available in the
following year. All reimbursements re-
ceived for such medical services shall
be credited to this fund and become a
part thereof.

Subd. 5. Personne! Training ...... 30,000

Provided that the balance shall not can-
cel on June 30, 1966, but be available
for the second year.

Subd. 6. Vocational Training ...... 30,000

The amount appropriated by this item
shall be used for the purpose of provid-
ing vocational training of the inmates
of institutions under the control of the
commissioner of corrections. The com-
missioner of corrections is hereby au-
thorized and empowered to employ
skilled craftsmen to conduct a voca-
tional training program and to instruct
such inmates. Any balance remaining on
June 30, 1966, shall not cancel but be
available in the following year.

Subd. 7. Psychiatric Services ..... 22,000 22,000

The commissioner of corrections may
contract with any other state depart-
ment or agency to obtain psychiatric
services for the department of correc-
tions. This appropriation is in addition
to funds for psychiatric services pro-
vided in the appropriations for the indi-
vidual institutions.

Subd. 8. Foster Group Care ...... 45,000 63,000
Subd. 9.  Minnesota State Prison

a. Current Expense .............. 515,000 515,980
b, Salaries ..................... 1,545,870 1,565,320
Approved Complement-—224.25

¢. Repairs and Replacements ...... 36,000 36,000
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d. Special Equipment ............ 22,119
e. Guard Uniforms ............. 4,500 4,500

f.  The state auditor is hereby author-
ized and directed to transfer to the gen-
eral revenue fund in the state treasury
the sum of $75,000 on July 1, 1965,
from the account in the state treasury
known as prison revolving fund and the
sum of $75,000 on July 1, 1966, from
the account in the state treasury known
as the prison revolving fund.

Subd. 10. Reformatory for Men

a. Current Expense .............. 406,915 406,850
b, Salaries ..........ciiieiiiann 1,533,739 1,552,642
Approved Complement—219.67

¢.  Repairs and Replacements ...... 31,000 38,000
d. Special Equipment ............ 28,870

e. Guard Uniforms .............. 4,500 4,500
f. Penal Camp Expense .......... 5,270 5,270
g.  Penal Camp Salaries ........... 32,267 32,723

Approved Complement—5

Subd. 11.  Reformatory for Women

a. Current Expense ............. 32,660 32,645
b. Salaries ........o.cciiiii..n 177,413 181,431
Approved Complement—30.33

¢. Repairs and Replacements ..., ., 3,000 3,000
d. Special Equipment ............ 4,000

Subd. 12.  State Training School for

Boys

a, Current Expense .............. 185,580 185,550
b. Salaries ..........c.......... 852,163 934,372
Approved Complement—1966—148

1967—153

The commissioner of corrections is au-
thorized to pay out of this appropration
an allowance not to exceed $150 per
meonth to the superintendent of the state
training school for boys in lieu of free
living quarters on the grounds.
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The acadamic school program at the
state training school for boys shall be
conducted on a 12 month basis. .

¢. Repairs and Replacements ...... 12,500 12,500

The amounts appropriated by items a,
b, and ¢ are t0 be paid from the income
tax school fund.

d.  Special Equipment . .... . B 20,120
Subd. 13.  Home School for Girls T
a. Current Expense ............. - 113,280 112,255
b.  Salaries ..................... ) 575,723 607,789

The commissioner of corrections is au-
thorized 1o pay out of this appropriation
an allowance of not to exceed $150 per
month to the superintendent of the state
home school for girls in lieu of free live
ing quarters on the grounds.

The academic school program at the
state home school for girls shall be
conducted on a 12 month basis.

Approved Complement—108.5 ] )
¢.  Repairs and Replacements ... ... 5,500 5,500

The amounts appropriated in items a,
b, and ¢ are to be paid from the income
tax school fund.

d. Special Equipment ......... P 18,206
Subd. 14, Youth Conservation Com-
sion—Willow River Forestry Camp .. 143,268 143,391

Approved Complement—14.5 -

Subd. 15.  Youth Conservation Com-
misston—Thistledew Forestry Camp .. 147,362 148,753

Approved Complement—15.5

Subd. 16, Youth Conservation Com-
mission—St. Croix Forestry Camp . .. 154,692 158,585

Approved Complement—18

Subd. 17, Youth Conservation Com-
mission—Rochester Vocational Center 156,494 163,259

Approved Complement—I18

Sec. 4. TO THE COMMISSIONER
OF ADMINISTRATION

Subdivision 1. Minnesota Residential
Treatment Center
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a. Current Expense .............. 281,385 297,110
b.  Salaries ..................... 1,601,557 1,640,417
Approved Complement— '

Administration—68

Correction—130 -

Welfare—75
¢. Repairs and Replacements ....... o 9,000 7,500

The amounts appropriated by items a, b,
and c are to be paid from the income tax

school fund.

d. Special Equipment ............ 11,889

Sec. 5. CONTINGENT FOR STATE : )
INSTITUTIONS ...................... . ) 250,000

The amount appropriated by this item

or so much thereof as may be necessary

is to be used for emergency purposes,

and for the purchase of food, clothing, -
drugs, and fuel for any of the institu-

tions or work camps for which an appro-

priation is herein made. The expendi- _ }
ture of said contingent shall be under ST
the control of the legislative advisory
committee and no expenditure shall be-
made therefrom without the direction
of the governor after consultation with
the legislative advisory committee, as
provided by Minnesota Statutes, 356.17.
The balance on June 30, 1966, shall not
cancel into the general revenue fund but
shall be available for the following year,

Sec. 6.  CONTINGENT FOR FOOD - '
FOR STATE INSTITUTIONS .......... - 75,000

The amount appropriated by this item
or so much thereof as may be necessary ' .
is to be used for food for any of the in-
stitutions for which an appropriation is
herein made only in the event the popu-
lation at such institution exceeds the
estimated population used in preparing
this appropriation bill. The expenditure
of said contingent shall be under the
control of the legisiative advisory com-
mittee and no expenditure shall be made
therefrom without the direction of the
governor after the consultation with the
legislative advisory committee, as pro-
vided by Minnesota Statutes 356.17. The
balance on June 30, 1966 shall not can-
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cel into the general revenune fund but
shall be available for the following year.

Sec. 7.  EMPLOYEES’ COMPENSATION .. .527,658.03

To be transferred by the state auditor to the department of labor
and industry, compensation revolving fund, in payment of obliga-
tions incurred by the following state agencies and institutions in the
amount as indicated:

Public Welfare - Administration $ 5,622.73
Anocka State Hospital 67,487.61
Fergus Falls State Hospital 53,917.04
Hastings State Hospital 36,924 .44
Moose Lake State Hospital 24,223.53
Rochester State Hospital 50,692.14
St. Peter State Hospital 42,946.55
Willmar State Hospital 28,255.72
Shakopee Home for Children 8,346.38
Ah-Gwah-Ching Nursing Home 10,419.49
State Sanatorium 4,097.85
Glen Lake State Sanatorium and

Qak Terrace Nursing Home 9,968.11
Gillette State Hospital . 85991
Owatonna State School 6,758.78
School for the Deaf 5,986.22
Braille and Sight Saving School 96.99
Faribault State School and Hospital 87,415.25
Brainerd State School and Hospital 5,879.01
Lake Owasso Children’s Home 7,155.18
Cambridge State School and Hospital 41,975.78
Corrections - Administration 987.14
State Prison 2,020.42
Reformatory for Men 12,726.54
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Reformatory for Women 448.12
Thistledew Youth Forestry Camp 3,409.85
St. Croix Youth Forestry Camp 2,314.98
Training School for Boys 1,108.38
Home School for Girls 3,220.65
Residential Treatment Center 2,393.24

Of the amount provided by Section 7, the sum of $30,334.85 (braille
and sight saving school, school for the deaf, Cambridge state school
and hospital, Owatonna state school, Faribault state school and hos-
pital, training school for boys, home school for girls, Gillette state
hospital, and Minnesota residential treatment center) is to be paid
from the income tax school fund.

1965
Sec. 8. UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION. .162,119.26

To unemployment compensation fund in reimbursement of unem-
ployment compensation benefits paid for former employees of the
following:

Department of Corrections $ 7,053.59
Department of Public Welfare 155,065.67

Of the amount provided by Section 8, the sum of $37,213.16 (de-
partment of public welfare) is to be paid from the income tax school
fund.

Sec. 9. Certgin funds used for certain purposes.  Upon the
approval of the commissioner of public welfare or the commissioner
of corrections as to the institutions under their respective control,
the superintendent of any such institution for which an appropriation
is made herein may pay out of the current expense appropriation of
said institution to any employee thereof, the amount of any property
damage sustained by such employee, not in excess of $50 by reason,
or as a result of action of any patient or inmate of such institution.

Except at the state prison and state reformatory, profits accrued
by reason of operation of diversified labor accounts may be used at
the direction of the superintendent of the institution for the purchase
of occupational therapy equipment.

Sec. 10.  Approved complement.  Except as otherwise pro-
vided herein, whenever an appropriation to any institution or agency
for salaries discloses an approved complement, the institution or

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by steikeout:



1726 SESSION LAWS {Chap.

agency is limited in the employment of the number of full time
equivalent. persons indicated by such approved complement. Such
approved complement, however, does not include employees engaged
in repair-or construction projects who may be employed only with
the advance approval of the commissioner of administration.

Additional employees over the number of the approved comple-
ment may be employed on the basis of public necessity or emergency
with the written approval of the governor, but the governor shall not
approve such additional personnel until he has consulted with the
legislative advisory committee created by Laws 1943, Chapter 594,
and such comimittce has made its recommendation upon the matter.
Such recommendation shall be advisory only. Faifure or refusal of
the committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be deemed
a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof shall extend to
any other agency to which the present authority of the legislative
advisory committee may be transferred, but shall be deemed to be
repealed in case such authority shall be abolished.

Sec. 11. Certain employees. Provided that none of the
moneys appropriated by this act or any other law shall be used to
employ maids or personnel with similar domestic duties to work in
the residences of any officer or employee of any institution, depart-
ment or agency of the state. But this provision shall not apply to
such persons who pay a fixed monthly fee for board and room and
laundry and who obtain their meals from state operated dining
Tooms.

Sec. 12. Pay of state officers and employees. Notwith-
standing any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 43, to the
contrary, moneys appropriated by this act or any other appropriation
law for salaries shall be expended only in conformity with the pro-
visions of this section.

(a) None of the moneys appropriated by this act or by any
other law shall be expgnded during the biennium beginning July 1,
1965, for economic salary adjustments notwithstanding the provisions
of law relating thereto to the contrary.

(b)  Salary increases authorized by the proposed civil service
pay plan on file in the office of the commissioner of administration
shall be made effective on July 1, 1965.

(¢}  Merit increases and longevity increases shall not be
granted during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1965, Merit increases
and longevity increases may be granted as provided by law during
the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1966, to the extent that appropria-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:



886) OF MINNESOTA FOR 1965 1727

tions are available therefor. Merit increases granted pursuant to this
section shall be on the basis of established standards.

(d) The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 43.12,
Subdivision 2, Clause (6) are applicable to the foregoing.

Sec. 13. Salary allotment limitations. Departments or
agencies that are subject to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tion 16.16, and that operate in whole or in part with standing ap-
propriations shall be subject to the provisions of this section. For the
fiscal year beginning July 1, 1966, the commissioner of administra-
tion shall limit the annual quarterly budget allotments for salaries as
follows:

(2) In departments or agencies having from 51 to 100 em-
ployees and in the state colleges, 75 percent of the total moneys
required for the payment of merit increases and longevity increases
shall be allotted. '

() In departments or agencies having 101 or more em-
ployees, 50 percént of the total moneys required for the payment of
merit increases, longevity increases, and retirement contributions
shall be allotted. '

Sec. 14.  Annual leave allowances. None of the moneys
appropriated by this act or any other appropriation law shall be
expended in paying state officers or employees in the unclassified
service for unused portions of annual leave allowances provided for
by Minnesota Statutes, Section 351.12, for any greater period of
time than is permitted state officers or employees in the classified
service.

Sec. 15.  Receipts.  All funds, sums of moneys, or other re-
sources provided or to be received, including all receipts, collections,
legislative allocations, transfers and other income and receipts prop-
erly belong to and to be used for financing activities, programs and
other projects other than the institutions now or hercafter under the
supervision and jurisdiction of the commissioner of public welfare
not otherwise specifically designated as income or credits to other
state departments or funds by law, shall be credited to and become a
part of the appropriations provided for in Section 2, Subdivisions 1,
6,7,8,9,10,11,13,14, 15,16 and 17.

All.receipts of said institutions and activities carried on under
the direction of said commissioners of public welfare and corrections
shall be deposited in and for the benefit of the general revenue fund,
provided however, that this shall not apply to revolving funds now
established in institutions under the control of said commissioners;
and provided further that this shall not apply to .money received in
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payment for services of inmate labor employed in the industries car-
ried on in the state reformatory for men, state reformatory for
women, and state prison, which reqeipts shall be credited to the
current expense fund of said institutions. There is hereby cancelled
into the general revenue fund all money in the possession of the com-
missioner of public welfare found upon or procured from the sale of
personal property of former members of the camp for homeless men
operated under the authority of said department.

Sec. 16. Commissary and quarter allowance. No commis-
sary privileges, including food, laundry service, and household sup-
plies, shall be furnished to any persons in staff residences or apart-
ments from appropriations made by this act. Youth camp superin-
tendents may be furnished quarters without cost.

For superintendents of youth camps the commissioner of cor-
rections is authorized to grant an allowance of not to exceced $75
per month,

For physicians living on the ground the commissioners of wel-
fare and corrections are authorized to eliminate the maintenance de-
duction heretofore made, provide such quarters gratis, and also grant
an allowance of not to exceed $25 per month,

Quarters and a stipend allowance of not to exceed $75.00 per
month may be authorized by the commissioner of welfare for medical
students and physician fellows.

The commissioners of public welfare and corrections are au-
thorized to pay out of salary appropriations for the various institu-
tions, to physicians employed in institutions, an allowance of not to
exceed $150 per month, in lieu of frece quarters on the grounds, pro-
viding such quarters are not available.

Notwithstanding any provision in Minnesota Statutes, Section
246.02, to the contrary, maintenance including food, laundry serv-
ice, and household supplies shall not be furnished to any officer in-
cluding, but not limited to, the chief executive officers of the state
prison and reformatories.

Sec. 17.  Provisions. Moneys appropriated under this act
for the purchase of provisions within the item “current expense”
shall be used solely for that purpose. The amounts appropriated for
provisions are shown on the worksheets of the conferees of the senate
and house of representatives, a true copy of which is on file in the
office of the commissioner of administration. Any money so provided
and not used for purchasec of provisions shall be cancelled into the
fund from which appropriated. Except that money so provided and
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not used for the purchase of provisions because of population de-
creases may be transferred and used for the purchase of medical and
hospital supplies after consultation with the legislative advisory com-
mittee, whose opinion shall be advisory only.

Sec. 18.  Special equipment.  The amounts appropriated by
this act for special equipment at the various state institutions shall
be expended in accordance with the priority lists established by the
senate and house conference committee, a true copy of which is on
file in the office of the commissioner of administration. Expenditures
for items of equipment not included on such lists may be made with
the approval of the commissioner of administration when justified by
special circumstances. Any unexpended balance remaining in the
first year shall not cancel but shall be available for the second vear
of the biennium. The commissioner of public welfare and the com-
missioner of corrections shall submit to the 1967 legislature itemized
lists of special equipment expenditures for each institution under
their control.

Sec. 19.  Federal grants.  Grants in aid now or hereafter re-
ceived from the federal government for any welfare, assistance or
refief program or for administration under the jurisdiction of the
department of public welfare shall, in the first instance, be credited
to a federal grant fund and shall be transferred therefrom to the
credit of the commissioner of public welfare in the appropriate ac-
count upon certification of the commissioner of public welfare that
the amounts so requested to be transferred have been earned or are
required for the purposes and programs intended. Moneys received
by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted as such, provided
transfers from such fund are budgeted for allotment purposes in the
appropriate appropriations.

The department of public welfare is authorized and directed to
negotiate with the federal government, or any agency, bureau or de-
partment thereof, for the purpose of securing or obtaining any grants
or aid in the construction of buildings, or the making of the improve-
ments authorized by this act. Any grants or aid thus secured or re-
ceived are hereby appropriated to said department of public welfare
and made available for the uses and purposes for which it was re-
ceived but shall be used to reduce the appropriations hereinbefore
provided unless specifically directed otherwise by the legislative advis-
ory committee.

Grants now or hereafter received from the federal government
for any vocational training program or for administration under the
jurisdiction of the department of corrections shall, in the
first instance, be credited to a federal grant fund and shall be trans-
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ferred therefrom to the credit of the commissioner of corrections in
the appropriate account upon certification of the commissioner of
corrections that the amounts so requested to be transferred have been
carned or are required for the purposes and program intended.
Moneys received by such federal grant fund need not be budgeted
as such provided transfers from such fund are budgeted for allot-
ment purposes in the appropriate appropriation.

Sec. 20.  Budgetary control.  The budgetary control as pro-
vided in Laws 1939, Chapter 431, shall extend to and apply to all
appropriations herein made available for the fiscal years ending June
30, 1965, June 30, 1966, and June 30, 1967.

All state departments, bureaus, agencies or divisions, operating
under Laws 1939, Chapter 431, financed by funds appropriated or
receipts or fees of of any nature whatsoever, when making requests
or preparing budgets to be submitted to the federal government in
support of or in request of funds, equipment, materials, or services,
from the federal government shall, upon completion of such request
or budget, first submit it to the commissioner of administration. The
commissioner of administration shall have authority to approve, dis-
approve, modify, or amend any such request or budget before sub-
mitting it to the proper federal authority. When such federal author-
ity has approved such request or budget, the state agency shall resub-
mit it to the commissioner of administration for recording before any
allotment or encumbrance of the federal funds can be made.

Sec. 21.  Unobligated balances. The unobligated balances
on hand as of June 30, 1965, June 30, 1966, and June 30, 1967,
in the several appropriations and accounts for which an appropria-
tion 15 herein made out of the general revenue fund, or has hereto-
fore been made, are hereby cancelled into the general revenue fund
as of June 30, 1965, June 30, 1966, and June 30, 1967, and the
unobligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1965, June 30, 1966,
and June 30, 1967, appropriated out of any other funds, shall be
cancelled into the fund from which they are appropriated as of June
30, 1965, June 30, 1966, and June 30, 1967.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to aid, contribu-
tions, or reimbursements received from the federal government by
the state or boxing tax receipts transferred to the department of
public welfare by the authority of Laws 1945, Chapter 245 and all
such federal aid, contributions or reimbursements, and boxing tax
receipts are hereby reappropriated for the purpose of supplementing
the appropriation herein provided and shall be added to the maxi-
mums of the several accounts herein designated.

Sec. 22. Transfer of funds. (a) The commissioner of
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public welfare by direction of the governor after consulting with the
legislative advisory committee may transfer unobligated appropria-
tion balances between the various accounts appropriated under Sec-
tion 2, Subdivisions 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, and 17.
Provided further that if the appropriations under Section 2, Subdivi-
sions 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, and 15 should be insufficient for cither year,
then the appropriation for the other year shall be available therefor
by direction of the governor after consulting with the legislative
advisory committee.

(b}  Authority is hereby granted to the commissioner of pub-
lic welfare to transfer appropriations not to exceed $200,000 in any
one fiscal year from one institution under his control to any other
institution under his control in the best interests of the institutional
programs. Such transfer shall be made with the written approval of
the governor after consulting with the legislative advisory committee,

(c}  Authority is hereby granted to the commissioner of cor-
rections to transfer appropriations not to exceed $200,000 in any
one fiscal year from one organizational unit under his control to any
other organizational unit under his control in the best interest of the
security and rehabilitation programs and for more efficient utilization
of personnel and facilities within the department. Such transfers shall
be made with the written approval of the governor after consulting
with the legislative advisory committee.

Sec. 23,  [245.75]  Federal grants for Indians. The com-
missioner of public welfare is authorized to enter into contracts with
the department of health, education, welfare and the department of
interior, bureau of Indian affairs, for the purpose of receiving federal
grants for the welfarc and relief of Minnesota Indians. Such contract
and the plan of distribution of such funds shall be subject to ap-
proval of the Minnesota public relief advisory committee.

Sec. 24. [33.096] Surplus oleomargarine.  For the pur-
pose of experimentation in the use of oleomargarine in state institu-
tions, the commissioner of public welfare and corrections may accept
surplus oleomargarine offered through the school lunch program, pro-
vided that butter is unavailable to these institutions through said
program. The oleomargarine so received may be served to patients
and inmates of state institutions notwithstanding the provisions of
any law to the contrary, provided, however, individual servings of
oleomargarine shall be triangular in shape.

Sec. 25. [252.047] Order to pay; limitation upon Liabil-
ity.  Notwithstanding any provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section
252.043, the commissioner of public welfare shall issue an order to a
patient in any state institution for the mentally retarded or epileptic
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or the guardian of his estate, if there be one, and relatives determined
able to pay requiring them to pay monthly to the state of Minnesota
the amounts so determined, the total of which shall not exceed the
full cost of care. Such order shall specifically state that the commis-
sioner’s determinations shall be conclusive unless appealed from as
herein provided. In no case shall the relatives be ordered to pay
more for each patient than ten percent of the cost of care but pay-
ments in excess thereof may be accepted by the commissioner. When
a patient or relative fails to pay the amount due hereunder the attor-
ney general, upon request of the commissioner, may institute, or di-
rect the appropriate county attorney to institute civil action to recover
such amount with interest.

Sec. 26. Refunds. None of the moneys appropriated by
this act or any order law shall be expended in making any refund
where the amount thereof is $1.00 or less except where the amount,
received by the state, giving rise to the refund 1s $1.00 or less. Such
refunds may be made in conformity with requirements made there-
for by the commissioner of administration. Such requirements shall
be in lieu of the conditions prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, Section
6.136, Subdivision 1.

Sec. 27.  Demonstration project, study of. The appropri-
ate standing committees for welfare and corrections of the Senate
and House are directed to study the feasibility of establishing a dem-
onstration project for intensive treatment in training, habilitating and
rehabilitating the severely retarded at the facility now located at
Lake Owasso. A report concerning this project shall be made to the
1967 legislature.

Approved May 27, 1965,

CHAPTER 887—H. F. No. 2197
[Not Coded]

An act relating 1o the city of Minneapolis, authorizing the use
of lands, rights, and easements conveyed by the state for the pur-
poses of public terminals and port and industrial facilities and the
making of agreements for the operation or leasing thereof, and the
taxation and financing of such facilities; and authorizing the city to
exercise statutory port authority powers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
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